New Hope Borough Planning Commission
Monday, July 6, 2020, 7:00 PM
AGENDA

Jason Apuzzio

Peter Meyer

Paul Atkinson

Howard Savin

Nick Gialias

Keith Voss, Chair

A. Call to Order
B. Public Comment
C. Approval of Meeting Minutes
1. Monday, June 1, 2020
D. Old Business
1. Application: River Walk Preliminary Subdivision and Land Development Plan (Revised
Concept Plan)
Address: 157/169 North Main Street
Requested Action: Feedback on Revised Concept Plan
E. New Business
None
F. Adjournment
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June 30, 2020
File No. 20-01262
Peter Gray, Borough Manager
New Hope Borough
123 New Street
New Hope, PA 18938
Reference:

River Walk, 157 & 169 North Main Street
TMPs #27-007-013 & 27-007-014
Sketch Plan Review

Dear Mr. Gray:
Pursuant to your request, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. performed a review of the sketch plan submitted for the abovereferenced project. The Mixed Housing Alternate Layout plan, prepared by H&K Group Inc. Engineering &
Environmental Services Division, consists of 1 sheet dated May 22, 2020. Upon review we offer the following
comments for consideration by the New Hope Borough Council:
I.

Project Description
The subject properties, TMPs 27-007-013 and 27-007-014, are located at 157 and 169 North Main Street within
the RB Borough Residential Zoning District. The sites have frontage along the western side North Main Street
(S.R. 32) and are bordered by the Delaware River Canal to the west and residential uses to the north, east, and
south. TMP 27-007-013 has a net lot area of 26,740 square feet (0.614 acres) and currently contains a singlefamily dwelling, stone driveway, several stone walkways, and stormwater drainage. TMP 27-007-014 has a net lot
area of 27,577 square feet (0.633 acres) and currently contains a single-family dwelling, shed, in-ground pool,
stone driveway, and several concrete walkways.
It is our understanding that the Applicant proposed to remove all existing structures and subdivide the properties
into a total of 4 lots with a total of 6 residential dwellings, in the form of two (2) single family homes and two (2) two
family dwellings (Uses14A and 14C). The uses are permitted by right in the RB Zoning District. One driveway is
proposed for each lot and a two-car garage is proposed for each dwelling.

II. Review Comments
A. Zoning Ordinance
Though we ultimately defer all comments with respect to the New Hope Borough Zoning Ordinance to the
Borough’s Zoning Officer, we offer the following comments:
1. §275-41 – Any outdoor lighting shall be identified during the land development process in sufficient detail
to allow determination of the impacts to adjacent properties, traffic safety, and overhead sky glow.
2. §§275-42.A & 43 – We defer the review of any floodplain regulations to the Borough’s Zoning Officer.
3. §275-42.C – Any woodlands and individual trees 15 caliper inches or greater which are located on the
properties shall be identified to confirm whether they are being protected as required by this section.
4. §275-59.D.(3) – The minimum separation distance for driveways on residential properties is fifty (50) feet.
The proposed separation distance between the driveways on Lots 2 and 3 is approximately 23.5 feet.
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Gilmore & Associates, Inc.
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B. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance
Upon submission of a preliminary application, this project will be subject to a full review of the New Hope
Borough Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance. This review is intended to identify only those items
which may significantly impact the site layout based on the provided information. Since limited information was
provided, we anticipate additional review comments once preliminary plans and all associated reports and
studies are submitted to the Borough. Any requests for modifications from the requirements set forth in the
Ordinance shall be submitted in writing, including the grounds and facts of unreasonableness or hardship on
which it is based and the minimum modification necessary.
1. §5.08.J – The Applicant shall obtain a PennDOT Highway Occupancy Permit for the proposed
modifications within the North Main Street (S.R. 32) right-of-way. The Borough and our office shall be
copied on all correspondence with PennDOT.
2. §5.13.A – Information shall be provided to confirm that sight distance will be provided in accordance with
PennDOT’s requirements for exiting from a driveway onto a two-lane road.
3. §5.14 – All existing and proposed landscaping required to satisfy the Borough’s landscape regulations
shall be identified during the land development process.
4. §6.00 – This part requires right-of-way improvements, such as sidewalk, curb, stormwater facilities, street
trees, etc., along the property frontage. We recommend Borough Council discuss whether any of the
existing curb and sidewalk along the property frontage should be replaced.
5. Copies of the property deeds, PennDOT right-of-way plans, and information related to any existing
easements shall be provided to our office in order to confirm the property information and right-of-way as
shown.
6. The Lot 4 lot width dimension along the existing eastern property line shall be confirmed.
7. The Applicant shall coordinate with the Borough Solicitor regarding the proposed means of ownership and
maintenance for the units and lots.
C. Stormwater Management
Although this project will be subject to a full review of the New Hope Borough Stormwater Management
Ordinance No. 2005-06 upon submission of a preliminary application, based on the prior submission, we are
aware that stormwater currently drains to low points in the rear of the properties and that stormwater
management design on these properties will pose a unique challenge. Since PennDOT is the owner of the
North Main Street (S.R. 32) right-of-way and storm sewer system, PennDOT will also need to be involved if
any changes are proposed to stormwater flows within their right-of-way.
If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact this office.
Sincerely,

Karen M. MacNair, P.E.
Gilmore & Associates, Inc.
Borough Engineer
KMM/
cc:

Tracy Tackett, AICP, Zoning Officer
Richard Lupinetti, II, MCP, BCO, Borough Building Code Official
David J. Truelove, Esq., Borough Solicitor
Keith C. Boyd, 169 North Main Street, LLC, Applicant/Owner
Paul & Janine A. Witte, Owner
Eric Goldberg, Esq., Stark & Stark, Applicant’s Attorney
Evan D. Sowers, P.E., H&K Group Inc. Engineering & Environmental Services Division

NEW HOPE BOROUGH
123 New Street
New Hope, PA 18938
215-862-3347
215-862-8022 (Fax)
www.NewHopeBorough.org

To:

Laurence D. Keller
Mayor
Connie Gering
Council President
Dan Dougherty
Council Vice President
Peter Gray
Borough Manager

New Hope Borough Planning Commission
Peter Gray, Borough Manager
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Cc:

David Truelove, Borough Solicitor
Karen McNair, Borough Engineer
Applicant

From:

Tracy L. Tackett, Zoning Officer

Date:

July 2, 2020

Subject:

River Walk Preliminary Subdivision and Land Development Plan
Submittal (Concept Plan)– Zoning Review #2

Overview
The Applicant now proposes a reduced number of units (a reduction from eight to
six units) consisting of two single-family detached dwelling units and four units
designed as two-family units, still with a total of four lots. Currently the property
consists of two lots each with a single-family dwelling. The lots are located at 157
and 169 North Main Street, New Hope, PA (Parcels 27-007-014 & 27-007-013).
The subject property/proposed development is located within the Borough
regulated floodplain. Floodplain compliance must be confirmed prior to issuance of
zoning and building permits.
The proposed development is summarized as follows:
1. Six dwelling unit proposed. Two (2) single-family detached units and two (2)
two-family buildings for a total of four (4) semi-attached dwelling units.
2. Four individual driveway access points, one per lot.

II.

Submission
The revised submission is a concept plan that has been prepared in response to the
feedback the Applicant received at the May 2020 Planning Commission meeting.
The Applicant is seeking feedback from the Planning Commission regarding the
1

general layout of the revised proposal. If the proposal is generally preferred by the
Planning Commission, the Applicant intends to move forward with engineering the
plan.
III. Past Zoning Hearing Board (ZHB) Decisions
157 N. Main Street- On June 14, 1994 variances were granted from the required lot
width, rear and side yard setbacks to allow the use of the premises as a residence
with an accessory office. The Applicant also requested a variance from the
floodplain requirements to permit the construction of a new entranceway to the
premises within the flood fringe area.
169 N. Main Street- On May 23, 1985 a variance was granted from the minimum lot
width requirement to allow subdivision of the lot for one additional lot for a single
family detached dwelling. It does not appear that the previous owner obtained
subdivision approval.
IV.

Zoning Review Comments
1. Section 275-29.B(1)- RB Uses Permitted By-Right. The subject property is
zoned RB Borough Residential District, which permits single-family and twofamily dwellings by-right in accordance with Section 275-14.A & C.
Comment: The proposed uses are permitted by-right in the RB District.
2. Section 275-14.A & 14.C- Detached Dwelling & Two-Family Dwellings.
Detached dwellings are permitted. Section 275-14.C requires a building
containing two dwelling units that each of the units be totally separated from
the other by a solid wall extending from ground to roof or a solid ceiling and
flood extending from exterior wall to exterior wall, except that a common
stairwell may be provided. Dwellings that have a party wall in common shall
be erected at the same time. Each dwelling shall require a separate lot, or
sufficient site area regulated by a single form of legal ownership as an
individual lot, that satisfies minimum lot requirements.
Comment: The area dedicated to each unit proposed appears to be
compliant with the standards applicable to two-family dwellings. Additional
compliance will have to be confirmed at the time of building permit
submittal.
3. Section 275-29.C(1) & (2) Single-family Detached & Two-Family
Dwelling Area and Dimensional Requirements. Establishes the applicable
area and bulk standards. A summary table is provided on the plan
submitted.
Comment: The proposed structures appear to be designed in accordance
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with the area and bulk standards of 275-29.C(1) & (2). Building height
compliance will be confirmed at the time of zoning and building permit
submittal.
4. Section 275-38.B(1) No building, structure, or use shall occupy any portion
of a required front, side, or rear yard except as specifically provided in this
chapter.
Comment: The proposal as designed shows a portion of a spillover parking
space extending into the front yard. Parking is not permitted within the front
yard.
5. Section 275-41 Outdoor Lighting. The maximum foot candle at the
property line is 0.5 footcandles. No glare or direct light source may be visible
beyond the lot lines.
Comment: A lighting plan is not provided with this submittal. Any lighting
associated with the plan shall comply with Section 275-41.
6. Section 275-42.A & 43- Floodplain Regulation. The majority of the site is
located within the regulated floodplain with a base flood elevation of 71’. The
original application narrative indicates that the garage floors and finished
living floor will be elevated above the 100-year flood elevation (71’ msl).
Comment: The construction of all improvements shall be in accordance with
the applicable floodplain regulations including floodproofing construction
and elevation requirements. Construction details relating to the buildings
have not been provided. Prior to issuance of any building and zoning
permits, the Applicant shall provide adequate documentation to allow staff to
confirm compliance with all applicable requirements of Section 275-43
Floodplain Regulations.
7. Section 275-42.C(1) Woodland Removal. 157 N. Main Street does contain
woodlands per the definition of forest in the zoning ordinance. Woodland
removal is limited to 40 percent of the existing woodland.
Comment: The proposed layout appears to exceed the allowable woodland
removal amount, so a variance would be required to remove more than 40
percent of the woodland.
8. Section 275-42.C(2) Shade Tree. 157 N. Main Street does contain two
shade trees as identified by the Shade Tree Commission. Removal of any
shade tree shall not be undertaken without issuance of a permit by the Shade
Tree Commission. Additionally, any non-shade tree in excess of 15 inches in
caliper shall not be removed except in compliance with the requirements of
this section. According to the narrative provided, the Applicant intends to
remove 38 non-shade trees, 13 of which require tree replacement.
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Comment: The Applicant should contact the Shade Tree Commission for
comment on the plan proposal.
9. Section 275-47.A- Lot Coverage Requirements; Intrusions into Required
Yard Setback Areas. Uses and activities on any lot must be located within
the required building setback lines so that all required front, side, and rear
yards are open and unoccupied, except where specifically permitted by this
chapter. This restriction applies to all buildings, structures, uses, accessory
structures, parking areas, outdoor activities and outdoor displays.
Comment: The overflow parking spaces partially encroach into the front
yard areas and therefore does not meet the setback requirements of Section
275-47.A. The intrusions into the front yard areas must be removed or a
variance obtained.
10. Section 275-56.B(3) Required Off-Street Parking Spaces. Requires two offstreet parking spaces per dwelling unit. Garage spaces may be used to meet
the parking requirement.
Comment: Per the narrative, the proposal includes two-car garages for each
dwelling unit to meet the parking requirement. The plan also shows
additional parking in front of the units.
11. Section 275-59 Driveways. One driveway per 100 feet of property frontage
is permitted, or as required by PennDOT. Street opening permits are
required for all driveways. Per Section 275-59.D all driveways must be a
minimum of 10 feet from a property line, have a width of 10-20 feet, and
have a separation of 50 feet for residential properties.
Comment: The proposal now includes four driveways, one on each lot. The
width of the driveways appears to be compliant, but the two driveways in the
middle of the development do not meet the 50 foot separation requirement.
It appears that a variance would be required to install driveways with 50 feet
of one another. The driveways shall comply with AASHTO requirements.
12. Section 275-11.K Principal Building Protection Zone. This section
establishes a distance required around the buildings equivalent to the
minimum setbacks. Subsection (5) establishes that no condominium plan or
other plan creating unit ownership may be recorded until all provisions of
this section are met. New hope Borough must review and approve all such
plans for compliance with this section.
Comment: If the Applicant intends to condo the individual units, they will
need to comply with the requirements of this section.
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V.

Other Comments:
1. The Planning Commission should comment on the revised layout of the site
and the potential variances required.
2. Variances would be required for noncompliant sections of the zoning
ordinance. The Applicant should pursue the required variances or redesign
the project layout to meet all zoning requirements. This should be resolved
prior to final approval of the subdivision and land development.
3. The Applicant should address the Borough Engineer comments.
4. The Applicant should provide details relating to anticipated
condominium/leasehold ownership arrangements.
5. Any fences or walls to be constructed shall obtain proper approvals.
6. Demolition of structures must obtain zoning/demolition permits prior to
work being undertaken.
7. A street opening permit is required for the proposed driveways.
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